6. ELECTION OF OFFICERS FOR 2015
Director Wasserman nominated Director Barrios as Chair.

Motion made by Director Wasserman, seconded by Director Kennedy to appoint
Director Barrios as Chair of the PRWFPA. Motion passed unanimously.

Director Wasserman nominated Director Kennedy as Vice Chair.

Motion made by Director Wasserman, seconded by Director Phillips to appoint
Director Kennedy as Vice Chair of the PRWFPA. Motion passed unanimously.

7. Draft Audited Financial Statements for FY 2013-2014

Alexander Hom, Moss, Levy & Hartzheim reviewed the draft audited financial statement for
FY 2013-2014. Mr. Hom reported that the Authority received a clear opinion and there were
no findings.

8. CONSENT AGENDA

A. Minutes of the November 7, 2014 Board of Directors Meeting

The minutes of the November 7, 2014 Board of Directors meeting were approved.

C. Approval of Payment to RAPS, Inc.

Invoices for services rendered by RAPS, Inc. in October — December 2014 were approved.
D. Approval of Payment to ABC Law Firm

Invoices for services rendered by ABC Law firm were approved.

E. Financial Update Report

The financial update report was accepted.

Director Bernardi pulled item 8.B. Approval of Payment to Gutierrez Consultants.

Motion made by Director Wasserman, seconded by Director Kennedy to approve the
consent agenda. Motion passed with Director Barrios abstaining from consent item
7.A. Minutes of the September 5, 2014 Board of Directors minutes.

9. ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT CALENDAR FOR DISCUSSION AND
POSSIBLE ACTION

A. Approval of Payment to Gutierrez Consultants

Director Bernardi asked if the Authority had employees.

Maura Twomey, Executive Coordinator, stated that the Authority does not have employees.
RAPS, Inc. administers the day-to-day activities of the Authority and Gutierrez Consultants



oversees the Soap Lake Floodplain Preservation Project. Brief discussion followed.

Motion made by Director Bernardi, seconded by Director Kennedy to approve the
invoices for services rendered by Gutierrez Consultants from October 2014 -
December 2014. Motion passed unanimously.

10. PLANNING
A. Soap Lake Floodplain Preservation Project Grant Guidelines

Lidia Gutierrez, Gutierrez Consultants reported that the Proposition 50 grant expires in March
2016. To date, the Authority has used $1.5 million to fund easement acquisitions and
implement and administer the Soap Lake Floodplain Preservation Project. There is
approximately $2.6 million remaining in Proposition 50 funds. The Department of Water
Resources (DWR) will not allow another grant extension and if the funds are used prior to
March 2016, the grant funds will be redirected to other eligible water resource project(s) in
the watershed. The SWG has been brainstorming ideas for better utilization of the
Proposition 50 funds to ensure the Soap Lake Project’s goals and objectives are maximized.
The SWG recommended that the Soap Lake Floodplain Preservation Grant Guidelines be
revised to eliminate the funding cap and allow up to 100 percent FPA funding of easements
and fee title acquisitions in the Soap Lake Floodplain. Lengthy discussion followed.

Motion made by Director Wasserman, seconded by Director Caput to approve the
revised Soap Lake Floodplain Preservation Project Grant Guidelines. Motion passed
unanimously.

B. Pajaro River Conservation Partners
1. The Board watched a news story on the progress of the restoration of Soap Lake.
2. Lidia Gutierrez, Gutierrez Consultants reported that the Authority has been invited to

participate in the Pajaro River Conservation Partners and their Steering Committee. The
organization was formed to provide a forum for engaged stakeholders to exchange
information and strategies about existing conservation efforts in the Pajaro River Watershed.
The SWG recommends patrticipation in the organization. Mrs. Gutierrez estimates the level
of effort for participation in the Pajaro River Conservation Partners through September 2015
at approximately 24 hours at approximately $5,000. The level of participation in the Steering
Committee is an additional 46 hours at approximately $9,500. Brief discussion followed.

Motion made by Director Kennedy, seconded by Director Wasserman to approve
Gutierrez Consultants participation in the Pajaro River Conservation Partners and the
Steering Committee. Motion passed unanimously.



C. Pajaro River Project Update
1. Pajaro River Bench Excavation Project

Bruce Laclergue, County of Santa Cruz, reported that the Pajaro River Bench Excavation
Projects is complete. County staff is currently discussing ways to utilize the remaining funds.
Part of the funds will be used to monitor re-vegetation components and maintain funds. All
projects will be reviewed to identify which ones are eligible for reimbursement through the
grant. Brief discussion followed.

2. Pajaro River Risk Reduction Project Update

Bruce Laclergue, County of Santa Cruz, reported that he met the Special Assistant to the
President of the United States to discuss the project. The project was awarded $700,000
and an extra $200,000 was awarded after peer review. The local sponsors have the initial
match of $500,000 that is reimbursable through a grant. $2.2 million is needed to start the
project and they have $1.2 million. Mr. Laclergue was notified by the Office of Senator
Dianne Feinstein that an additional $500,000 is available for the project. Brief discussion
followed.

Director Kennedy stated that he is amazed at the progress made on the project and is very
impressed with Mr. Laclergue’ s work and dedication.

11. Other Business

Maura Twomey, Executive Coordinator announced that the regularly scheduled Board of
Directors meeting of the PRWFPA on April 3, 2015 will be rescheduled, as it falls on Good
Friday.

12. ADJOURNED

The meeting adjourned at 10:28 a.m.



PRWFPA BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING ATTENDANCE &
VOTING RECORD

BOARD MEETING DATE: February 6, 2015

Attendance (X= Present; AB= Absent) Voting (Y= Yes; N=No; A=Abstain)

MEMBER PRWFPA Attendance | Item# 6 Item# 8 Item#9.A | Item#10.A
REP Election of Consent GC Invoices Grant
Officers Guidelines
2015
County of Monterey John Phillips X Y Y Y Y
County of San Benito Margie Barrios X Y Y Y Y
County of Santa Clara Mike Wasserman X Y Y Y Y
County of Santa Cruz Greg Caput X Y Y Y Y
Monterey County Water - .
Resources Agency Silvio Bernardi X Y Y Y Y
San Benito County Water
District Frank Bettencourt AB - -- - --
Santa Clara Valley Water .
District Dennis Kennedy X Y Y Y Y
Zone 7 Flood Control Felipe Hernandez X = * * Y
Associate Members (Non-Voting Members)
City of Gilroy
(Associate Member) AB
City of Hollister . .
(Associate Member) Pauline Valdivia AB
City of Morgan Hill Larry Carr AB

(Associate Member)

(* = Board Members that arrived late, therefore, did not vote on the item. Please refer the minutes)
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Position Title
Executive Coordinator ~ Rate/hr
Project 530 Admin
Subtotal

Director of Finance & Admin. Svcs.

Project 530 Admin
Subtotal

Senior Accountant Rate/hr
Project 530 Admin
Subtotal

Associate Planner Rate/hr
Project 530 Admin
Subtotal

GIS Coordinator Rate/hr
Project 530 Admin
Subtotal

Executive Assistant  Rate/hr
Project 530 Admin
Subtotal

Total

2.00
2.00

Rate/hr
17.00
17.00

2.00
2.00

3.00
3.00

24.00

230.00
230.00

158.00
158.00

114.00
114.00

115.00
115.00

147.00
147.00

94.00
94.00

460.00
460.00

294.00
294.00

282.00
282.00



Regional Analysis and Planning Services

Budget*

Amount Spent:
July, 2014
August, 2014
September, 2014
October, 2014
November, 2014
December, 2014
January, 2015
February, 2015
March, 2015
April, 2015
May, 2015
June, 2015

Subtotal

Balance Available

Status of WE 530
Year-to-Date vs Budget
FY2014-15
WE 530 Admin Remaining
$ 45,000.00 $ 45,000.00
$ 889.00 $ 44,111.00
$ 3,040.00 $ 41,071.00
$ 5,559.00 $ 35512.00
$ 2,361.50 $ 3315050
$  4,998.00 $ 2815250
$ 737.00 $ 27,41550
$ 3,722.00 $  23,693.50
$ - $ -
$ - $ g
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$  21,306.50 $ 2369350

* Approved by the board on 06/06/14.

$  23,693.50




REGIONAL ANALYSIS PLANNING SERVICES, INC.

A non-profit corporation chartered by the Associa tion of Monterey Bay Area Governments

445 Reservation Road, Suite G (831) 883-3750
P.O. Box 809, Marina, CA 93933-0809 (831) 883-3755

February 28, 2015

Board of Directors
Pajaro River Watershed Flood Prevention Authority

RE: Contract for Services Dated July 1, 2000, and amended July 6, 2001, August 9, 2002,

July 11, 2003, July 2, 2004, July 1, 2005, September 22, 2006, July 6, 2007, June 27, 2008, January 9, 20009,
May 1, 2009, June 4, 2010, May 6, 2011, May 4, 2012, May 3, 2013 and June 6, 2014.

This letter is our billing for services rendered in the period February 1 through February 28, 2015,

The services included work under items 1 through 9 of Exhibit A of the referenced contract. The following
breakdown of charges is summarized in accordance with Exhibit B of the referenced contract. Data is from
the official time records under Work Element No. 530.

This invoice will be reviewed by the Staff Working Group, and a recommendation will be presented at the
Board of Directors Meeting on April 4, 2015.

The services included work under items 1 through 9 of Exhibit A of the referenced contract. The following

Work Element 530 - Agency Administration

Executive Coordinator 3 hours@ $ 230.00 $ 690.00
Director of Finance & Admin. Svcs, 4 hours@ $ 158.00 $ 632.00
Senior Accountant 0 hours@ $ 114.00 $ -
Associate Planner 0 hours@ $ 115.00 $ -
GIS Coordinator L5 hours@ $ 147.00 $ 220.50
Executive Assistant 11 hours@ $ 94.00 $ 1,034.00
Total 19.5 Subtotal $ 257650
* Rates approved by the board on 5/6/10 and modified 11/4/2011.
Total now due: $ 2576.50
Sincerely,
_—T
Maura F. ey

Executive Coordinator



Regional Analysis and Planning Services
(RAPS)
Invoice for PRWFPA
February 1- February 28, 2015

Billing
Position Title Total Hours Rate Total Cost
Executive Coordinator Rate/hr
Project 530 Admin 3.00 230.00 690.00
Subtotal 3.00 230.00 690.00
Director of Finance & Admin. Sves. Rate/hr
Project 530 Admin 4.00 158.00 632.00
Subtotal 4.00 158.00 632.00
Senior Accountant Rate/hr
Project 530 Admin - 114.00 -
Subtotal - 114.00 -
Associate Planner Rate/hr
Project 530 Admin - 115.00 -
Subtotal - 115.00 -
GIS Coordinator Rate/hr
Project 530 Admin 1.50 147.00 220.50
Subtotal 1.50 147.00 220.50
Executive Assistant  Rate/hr
Project 530 Admin 11.00 94.00 1,034.00
Subtotal 11.00 94.00 1,034.00
Total 19.50 . 2,576.50
Tasks Completed:

Executive Coordinator:

Attendance of the PRWFPA Board of Directors meeting (2/6/15); Preparation of the SWG agenda; Attendance of
the SWG meeting (2/18/15).

Director of Finance & Admin. Svcs.:

PRWEFPA Board Meeting attendance/set-up/breakdown and audited financial statement presentation.

GIS Coordinator:

GIS data update for the PRWFPA, PRWFPA SWG meeting attendance 2/18/15, AIN/memo/document preparation
for SWG meeting.

Senior Accountant:

Associate Planner:

Executive Assistant:

Preparation for and attendance of the PRWEFPA Board of Directors meeting (2/6/15); Preparation and distribution
of the SWG agenda (2/13/15); attendance of the SWG meeting (2/18/15).



REGIONAL ANALYSIS PLANNING SERVICES, INC.

A non-profit corporation chartered by the Association of Monterey Bay Area Governments

445 Reservation Road, Suite G (831) 883-3750
P.O. Box 809, Marina, CA 93933-0809 (831) 883-3755

March 31, 2015

Board of Directors
Pajaro River Watershed Flood Prevention Authority

RE: Contract for Services Dated July 1, 2000, and amended July 6, 2001, August 9, 2002,

July 11, 2003, July 2, 2004, July 1, 2005, September 22, 2006, July 6, 2007, June 27, 2008, January 9, 2009,
May 1, 2009, June 4, 2010, May 6, 2011, May 4, 2012, May 3, 2013 and June 6, 2014.

This letter is our billing for services rendered in the period March 1 through March 31, 2015.

The services included work under items 1 through 9 of Exhibit A of the referenced contract. The following
breakdown of charges is summarized in accordance with Exhibit B of the referenced contract. Data is from
the official time records under Work Element No. 530.

This invoice will be reviewed by the Staff Working Group, and a recommendation will be presented at the
Board of Directors Meeting on June 6, 2015.

The services included work under items 1 through 9 of Exhibit A of the referenced contract. The following

Work Element 530 - Agency Administration

Executive Coordinator 1 hours@ $ 230.00 $ 230.00
Director of Finance & Admin. Svcs. 3.5 hours@ $ 158.00 $ 553.00
Senior Accountant 0 hours@ $ 114.00 $ -
Associate Planner 0 hours@ $ 115.00 $ -
GIS Coordinator 0 hours@ $ 147.00 $ -
Executive Assistant 2.5 hours@ $ 94.00 $ 235.00
Total 7 Subtotal $ 1,018.00
* Rates approved by the board on 5/6/10 and modified 11/4/2011.
Total now due: $ 1,018.00

Sincerely,

Maura F. Twomey
Executive Coordinator



Regional Analysis and Planning Services
(RAPS)
Invoice for PRWFPA
March 1 - March 31, 2015

Billing
Position Title Total Hours Rate Total Cost
Executive Coordinator  Rate/hr
Project 530 Admin 1.00 230.00 230.00
Subtotal 1.00 230.00 230.00
Director of Finance & Admin. Sves. Rate/hr
Project 530 Admin 3.50 158.00 553.00
Subtotal 3.50 158.00 553.00
Senior Accountant Rate/hr
Project 530 Admin - 114.00 -
Subtotal - 114.00 -
Associate Planner Rate/hr
Project 530 Admin - 115.00 -
Subtotal - 115.00 -
GIS Coordinator Rate/hr
Project 530 Admin - 147.00 -
Subtotal - 147.00 -
Executive Assistant  Rate/hr
Project 530 Admin 2.50 94.00 235.00
Subtotal 2.50 94.00 235.00
Total 7.00 1,018.00

Tasks Completed:

Executive Coordinator:

Preparation of Staff Working Group agenda and meeting attendance (3/18)

Director of Finance & Admin. Svcs.:

Draft FY 2015-2016 Budget and Contract revisions
GIS Coordinator:

Senior Accountant:

Associate Planner:

Executive Assistant:

Preparation & distribution of the Staff Working Group agenda (3/18); SWG meeting attendance (3/18); FPPC
Statement of Economic Interest Form 700; rescheduling of the April 3, 2015 PRWFPA Board of Directors meeting.




Regional Analysis and Planning Services

Budget*

Amount Spent:
July, 2014
August, 2014
September, 2014
October, 2014
November, 2014
December, 2014
January, 2015
February, 2015
March, 2015
April, 2015
May, 2015
June, 2015

Subtotal

Status of WE 530
Year-to-Date vs Budget
FY2014-15
WE 530 Admin Remaining

$  45,000.00 $ 45,000.00

$ 889.00 $ 4411100

$ 3,040.00 $ 4107100

$ 5,559.00 $ 35512.00

$ 2,361.50 $ 33150.50

$ 4,998.00 $ 2815250

$ 737.00 $ 2741550

$ 3,722.00 $  23,693.50

$ 2,576.50 $ 21117.00

$ 1,018.00 $ 20,099.00

$ - $ -

$ - $ -

$ - $ -

$ 2490100 $ 20,099.00
$ 20,099.00

Balance Available

* Approved by the board on 06/06/14.




Atchison Barisone Condotti &

Kovacevich

PO Box 481
Santa Cruz, CA 95061
TAX ID 94-2809338

January 31, 2015

Pajaro River Watershed Flood
Prevention Authority

Attn: Diane Eidam

445 Reservation RD Suite G
PO Box 809

Marina, CA 93933

Re:

Dear Pajaro River Watershed Flood
Prevention Authority:

FEB 09 2015

Enclosed is invoice 31747, which covers services from 1/1/2015 to 1/31/2015. This invoice, dated 1/31/2015,
is for $26.56. Your total balance, including past charges, is $4390.26. Prompt payment of your total balance is

appreciated.

Billing Summary
Total for services rendered
Total expenses
Total interest and finance charges
Total payments and other transactions
Total previous balance

Balance Due

$25.00
$1.56
$0.00
$0.00
$4,363.70

$4,390.26

Thank you for your confidence in our work and our commitment to serving you.

If you have questions, please call us at 831 423 8383.

Sincerely,
Kadidia Cooper

Account Code: So4
Entered By: 2.5
Checked By .
PM Approval:

E0 Approvat IR

Paid:




Atchison Barisone Condotti & Kovacevich

PO Box 481
Santa Cruz, CA 95061
TAX ID 94-2809338

invoice submitted to:

Pajaro River Watershed Flood Prevention Authority
Attn: Diane Eidam

445 Reservation RD Suite G

PO Box 809

Marina, CA 93933

January 31, 2015

Invoice #31747

Professional Services

4048.001

1/26/2015 JP Draft audit letter response; email to KWC re fees through 6/30/14.
General

SUBTOTAL:

For professional services rendered

Additional Charges :

4048.001

1/28/2015 KWC Scan
General

KWC Photocopies

General

SUBTOTAL:
1/131/2015 KWC Postage

SUBTOTAL:

Hrs/Rate Amount
0.20 25.00
125.00/hr
0.20 25.00]
0.20 $25.00
Qty/Price
1 0.10
0.10
2 0.50
0.25
0.60]
1 0.96
0.96
0.96]

831 423 8383

CONFIDENTIAL & PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT
COMMUNICATION



Pajaro River Watershed Flood Prevention Authority Page 2

_Amount

Total additional charges $1.56
Amount

For professional services rendered 0.20 $26.56
Previous balance $4,363.70
Balance due $4,390.26

Payments are due by the last day of each month. A finance charge may be assessed pursuant to agreement. A $25in
addition to any bank fees will be charged for any returned checks.

Current 30 Days 60 Days 90 Days 120 Days
26.56 1,712.70 2,651.00 0.00 0.00

CONFIDENTIAL & PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT
COMMUNICATION
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] 550 Kearny Street e pva- e com
l WA Suite 900

San Francisco, CA 94108
415.262.2300 nhana

415.262.2308 %~
date February 20, 2015
to Ana Flores, AMBAG; Lidia Gutierrez, Gutierrez Consultants
from Justin Gragg

subject  Summary of services performed through January 2015

Attached is ESA PWA’s invoice for services performed through January 23, 2015, for the San Benito River
Erosion Reduction Conceptual Project Design ~ Phase I (Opportunities, Constraints, and Feasibility Assessment).
Please contact me at 707 795 0900 or jgragg@esassoc.com if you have any questions.

During this period ESA PWA performed the following services:

Task 1 — Field Reconnaissance
* Field reconnaissance planning and one-day of field reconnaissance;
* Aerial photo reconn of bank sediment sources upstream of Union Rd

Task 2 — Identify Erosion Reduction Actions
* Revised runs of sediment model to output cumulative volumetric bed change




FF ESA

Environmental Science Associates
550 Kearny Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94108

FEB 23 2015

INVOICE

4

(415) 896-5900

Ana Flores February 20, 2015
Pajaro River Watershed Flood Prevention Invoice No: 112816
Authority Project M ) Justin G
P.O. Box 809 roject Manager: ustin Gragg
Marina, CA 93933
Project D120231.01 San Benito River Erosion Reduction Conceptual Plan
Prgfe_ssional Se_rvi_ces throu_h Janua 23_ S
Task 0000001 Field Reconnaisance
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Director lll
Collison, Andrew 10.50 215.00 2,257.50
Managing Associate i
Gragg, Justin 21.00 170.00 3,570.00
Totals 31.50 5,827.50
Total Labor 5,827.50
TOTAL THIS TASK $5,827.50
Task 0000002 Identify Erosion Reduction Actions
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Managing Associate Il
Gragg, Justin 5.00 170.00 850.00
Totals 5.00 850.00
Total Labor 850.00
TOTAL THIS TASK $850.00
Task 0000600 ESA Expenses
Reimbursable Expenses
Travel Expense 101.92
Total Reimbursables 1.15 times 101.92 117.21
In-House Reimbursable Billing
Trimble GPS (Day)
OAK - TRIMBLE 1.0 Day @ 75.00 75.00
Total In-House Reimbursables 1.0 times 75.00 75.00
TOTAL THIS TASK $192.21
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 6,869.71 0.00 6,869.71
Limit 22,170.00
Remaining 15,300.29
TOTAL INVOICE AMOUNT: $6,869.71

Account Co.de: W@

PAYMENT DUE LWWPT 5/‘ ;é .
PM Approval: ?&
N

ED Approval: .
Paid:




Project D120231.01 San Benito River Erosion Reduction Conce Invoice 112816

Current Prior Total
Billings to Date 6,869.71 0.00 6,869.71
Remit to:
ESA

P.O. Box 92170
Elk Grove, IL 60009

TIN #: 94-1698350

PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT Page 2



550 Kearny Street

Suite 900

San Francisco, CA 94108
415.262.2300 it s

415.262.23083 =
date March 26, 2015
to Ana Flores, AMBAG; Lidia Gutierrez, Gutierrez Consultants
from Justin Gragg

subject  Summary of services performed January 24, 2015 to February 20, 2015

Attached is ESA PWA’s invoice for services performed from January 24, 2015, through February 20, 2015, for
the San Benito River Erosion Reduction Conceptual Project Design — Phase 1 (Opportunities, Constraints, and
Feasibility Assessment). Please contact me at 707 795 0900 or i; 4, if you have any questions.

During this period ESA PWA performed the following services:

Task 1 — Field Reconnaissance
= Assessment of USGS gage info (at old Hwy 156) and how it potentially indicates historic
trends in bed incision/aggradation

Task 2 — Identify Erosion Reduction Actions
= Revised runs of sediment model to output cumulative volumetric bed change
= Work on summary report/memorandum




7 ESA
4

Ana Flores March 26, 2015
Pajaro River Watershed Flood Prevention Invoice No: 113365
Authority Project Manager: Justin Gragg
P.O. Box 809 )
Marina, CA 93933
Project D120231.01 San Benito River Erosion Reduction Conceptual Plan
Professional Services from January 24, 2015 to February 20.2015 | ___________________________________
Task 0000001 Field Reconnaisance
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Managing Associate Il
Gragg, Justin 3.00 170.00 510.00
Totals 3.00 510.00
Total Labor 510.00
TOTAL THIS TASK $510.00
Task 0000002 Identify Erosion Reduction Actions
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Director Il
Collison, Andrew .50 215.00 107.50
Managing Associate I
Gragg, Justin 6.00 170.00 1,020.00
Totals 6.50 1,127.50
Total Labor 1,127.50
TOTAL THIS TASK $1,127.50
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 1,637.50 6,869.71 8,507.21
Limit 22,170.00
Remaining 13,662.79
TOTAL INVOICE AMOUNT: $1,637.50
Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance Account Code: ﬁ‘ '50 Q
112816 2/20/2015 6,869.71 Entered By: i ,
Total 6,869.71 Checked By; i
PM Approval:
ED Approval: [N
Current Prior Total Paid: —
Billings to Date 1,637.50 6,869.71 8,507.21

MAR 3 0 2015

Environmental Science Associates
550 Kearny Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94108

INVOICE

(415) 896-5900

PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT



Project ) D120231.01 San Benito River Erosion Reduction Conce Invoice 113365

Remit to:

ESA

P.O. Box 92170

Elk Grove, IL 60009

TIN #: 94-1698350

PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT Page 2



Member Agencies:

County of Monterey

County of San Benito

County of Santa Clara

County of Santa Cruz

Monterey County Water
Resources Agency

San Benito County
Water District

Santa Clara Valley
Water District

Santa Cruz County Zone
7 Flood Control District

Pajaro River Watershed

P.O. Box 809, Marina, CA 93933

MEMORANDUM
TO: PRWFPA Board of Directors
FROM: Maura F. Twomey, Executive Coordinator
RECOMMENDED BY:  Arleicka Conley, Director of Finance &
Administrative Services
SUBJECT: Financial Update Report
MEETING DATE: May 8, 2015
RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Directors accept the annual financial
reports covering the period through March 31, 2015.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:

Regional Analysis & Planning Services, Inc. (RAPS, Inc.) provides contract
staffing services to the Pajaro River Watershed Flood Prevention Authority
(PRWFPA). The contract includes administrative and financial services for
the Board as well as the Staff Working Group (SWG). The monthly financial
reporting, budget preparation and audit assistance fall within RAPS, Inc.
duties. The Board packet includes the year-to-date financial reports through
March 31, 2015 for fiscal year (FY) 2014-2015.

During the months of July through March, PRWFPA incurred routine
operational expenditures for contractual services. The services provided are
summarized as follows:

e RAPS, Inc.: Staff Working Group and Board of Director’s agenda
preparation and meeting attendance; accounting and audit related
work.

Flood Prevention Authority

Phone: 831.883.3750 FAX: 831.883.3755 www.pajaroriverwatershed.org



Atchison Barisone Candiotti & Kovacevich: ongoing legal services
consisting of contract and grant reviews.

Gutierrez Consultants: work associated with the SoapLake Floodplain
Preservation Project and meeting preparation and attendance.

Moss, Levy & Hartzheim: audit fieldwork, preparation/drafting of the
audited financial statements for the FY 2013-2014 audit;

Santa Clara County Open Space Authority (OSA): land acquisition of
a 183.4-acre farm property in the Soap Lake Floodplain.
Environmental Science Associates (ESA): erosion reduction
conceptual project design — San Benito River sediment study.

The aggregate amount for these services was $577,615.87.

Accounts receivables outstanding as of the end of March 2015 totaled $63,478.76,
consisting of two outstanding invoices to Pajaro Valley Water Management Agency
(PVWMA) for the period of October 2014 through March 31, 2015.

PRWFPA has a cash balance of $528,504.19, which is sufficient to meet all known
obligations. PRWFPA’s Profit and Loss Statement reflects an excess of revenue over
expense of $47,874.87 for the period July 1, 2014 through March 31, 2015.

ATTACHMENTS:

ik W

Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2015

Profit and Loss Statement: July 1, 2014 through March 31, 2015
Accounts Receivable Aging Detail as of March 31, 2015
Accounts Payable Aging Detail as of March 31, 2015

Check Register: March 2015

APPROVED BY:

il T —— .

Maura F\Rz@

e Cog@a or



Attachment 1

Unaudited Pajaro River Watershed Flood Prevention Auth.

Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2015

March 31, 2015

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings

Cash in Bank Checking 400,178.07
LAIF Account 128,326.12
Total Checking/Savings $ 528,504.19

Other Current Assets
Accounts Receivable 63,478.76
Total Other Current Assets $ 63,478.76

Long-Term Assets

Retention Receivable 160,170.36
Total Long-Term Assets $ 160,170.36
TOTAL ASSETS $ 752,153.31

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 52,337.17

Total Current Liabilities $ 52,337.17

Long-Term Liabilities

Retention Payable 82,958.80

Total Long-Term Liabilities $ 82,958.80

Total Liabilities $ 135,295.97
Equity

Fund Balance 12,277.37

Retained Earnings 556,705.10

Net Income/(Loss) 47,874.87

Total Equity $ 616,857.34

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY $ 752,153.31



aflores
Typewritten Text
Attachment 1


Unaudited

Ordinary Income/Expense

Profit & Loss
July 2014 - March 31, 2015

Pajaro River Watershed Flood Prevention Auth.

July 2014 - March 31, 2015

Income
Interest 292.29
Proposition 50 563,722.72
Member Dues 64,000.00
Total Income $ 628,015.01
Gross Profit 628,015.01
Expense
Audit Expense 4,600.00
Gutierrez Consultants-Soap Lake Project 42,101.00
Santa Clara County Open Space Authority (OSA) 490,000.00
Environmental Science Associates (ESA) 8,507.21
Administrative Services - RAPS 24,901.00
Insurance 1,359.00
Legal Services 7,506.66
Other Expense
Web Hosting Costs 224.55
Meetings/Supplies/Travel/Meals 940.72
Total Other Expense 1,165.27
Total Expense $ 580,140.14
Net Income/(Loss) $ 47,874.87

Attachment
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Attachment 3

Unaudited Pajaro River Watershed Flood Prevention Auth.
A/R Aging Detail
As of March 31, 2015

Date Num Name Due Date Open Balance Paid
12/31/2014 150 PVWMA 03/31/2015 46,740.28
03/31/2015 151 PVWMA 06/29/2015 16,738.48

TOTAL $ 63,478.76

\ = Reflects payments received subsequent to March 31, 2015.
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Attachment

Unaudited Pajaro River Watershed Flood Prevention Auth.
A/P Aging Detalil
As of March 31, 2015
Date Num Name Due Date Open Balance
01/31/2015 924 Regional Analysis & Planning, Inc. 04/01/2015 3,722.00
02/28/2015 925 Regional Analysis & Planning, Inc. 04/29/2015 2,576.50
01/23/2015 112816 Environmental Science Associates, Inc 04/30/2015 6,869.71
01/31/2015 751 Gutierrez Consultants 04/30/2015 4,408.50
03/31/2015 31836 Atchison Barisone Condotti & Kovacevich 04/30/2015 51.40
02/28/2015 770 Gutierrez Consultants 05/29/2015 4,808.00
03/31/2015 927 Regional Analysis & Planning, Inc. 05/30/2015 1,018.00
03/31/2015 771 Gutierrez Consultants 06/29/2015 1,025.00
02/26/2015 022615 Santa Clara County Open Space Authority 03/08/2015 25,200.00
03/14/2015 49167763 AMBAG 03/16/2015 24.95
12/31/2014 31725 Atchison Barisone Condotti & Kovacevich 01/31/2015 887.50
02/06/2015 020615 AMBAG 02/06/2015 44.29
02/18/2015 021815 AMBAG 02/18/2015 37.26
02/20/2015 113365 Environmental Science Associates, Inc 02/20/2015 1,637.50
01/31/2015 31747 Atchison Barisone Condotti & Kovacevich 02/28/2015 26.56
TOTAL

8 5233717
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Member Agencies:

County of Monterey

County of San Benito

County of Santa Clara

County of Santa Cruz

Monterey County Water
Resources Agency

San Benito County
Water District

Santa Clara Valley
Water District

Santa Cruz County Zone
7 Flood Control District

Pajaro River Watershed

Phone: 831.883.3750 FAX: 831.883.3755 www.pajaroriverwatershed.org

P.O. Box 809, Marina, CA 93933

MEMORANDUM
TO: PRWFPA Board of Directors
FROM: Maura F. Twomey, Executive Coordinator
RECOMMENDED BY:  Arleicka Conley, Director of Finance &
Administrative Services
SUBJECT: Draft FY 2015-2016 Budget
MEETING DATE: May 8, 2015
RECOMMENDATION:

The Draft FY 2015-2016 Budget is provided for Board review and comments.
BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:

Pursuant to its by-laws, the Pajaro River Watershed Flood Prevention
Authority (PRWFPA) is required to adopt a financial budget prior to June
30™ each year. Throughout the year, the budget is monitored and periodic
amendments may be approved by the Board. The Draft FY 2015-2016 Budget
is enclosed for Board review and comments. The PRWFPA draft budget for
FY 2015-2016 was presented at the March 18, 2015 Staff Working Group
(SWG) meeting. The SWG had no modifications to the attached draft
budget.

REVENUE:

PRWFPA operations are funded by a combination of revenue sources which
include member agency contributions, state funding (Proposition 50), and
nominal interest income. Revenue projected for FY 2015-2016 is
approximately $2,690,705.




A summary chart of projected revenue for FY 2015-2016 is provided below:

FY 2015-2016
Projected Revenue

B Member Agencies
0%.50, Contributions -
Agency Admin. &
Study (8 x $8k)

B Proposition 50 Funds
- Soap Lake
Preservation Project

I Interest Earned

EXPENDITURES:

The Board of Directors of PRWFPA operates the Authority on a contract basis. All
administrative and technical services are provided under contract with various
agencies and firms. This option reduces operational costs while ensuring the
resourceful operation of the FPA. Anticipated contracts for FY 2015-2016 are as
follows:

1. Atchison, Barisone, Condotti & Kovacevich - Legal Services

2. Gutierrez Consultants - Technical Assistance and Advocacy

3. Moss, Levy and Hartzheim, LLC - Audit Services

4. Regional Analysis and Planning Services, Inc. (RAPS) - General
Administration and Financial Services

5. Consultant(s) — Land/Easement Acquisition

Contracts for these services require approval by the Board of Directors. The draft
budget proposes funding for these contracts in the aggregate amount of $2,673,560.
The majority of the contract expenditures are eligible for reimbursement from



Proposition 50 grant funding. PRWFPA incurs other routine expenses which are not
reimbursable including audit fees, insurance, and board meeting expenses. Total
expenditures projected for FY 2015-2016 are $2,680,705. These expenditures are less
than projected revenue, therefore an anticipated surplus of $10,000 is budgeted for FY
2015-2016.

A summary chart of projected expenditures for FY 2015-2016 is provided
below:

FY 2015-2016
Projected Expenditures

H RAPS, Inc.

M Legal Fees

B Audit Fees

M Liability Insurance

H Travel
Misc. Expense (Meeting Expenses, Website Hosting, Supplies, Etc.)
Soap Lake Preservation Project
Gutierrez Consultants

Consultant(s)

The proposed budget for FY 2015-2016 is consistent with the purpose of Pajaro River
Watershed Flood Prevention Authority (PRWFPA), which is to identify, evaluate,
fund and implement environmentally sound flood prevention and control strategies
in the Pajaro River Watershed, on an intergovernmental, cooperative basis as
required by the Pajaro River Watershed Flood Prevention Authority Act (AB807
Keeley).



ATTACHMENT:

1. Draft FY 2015-2016 Budget

APPROVED BY:

A i

\

Maura F. omey—ExEcrt'“We Coé@z}tor
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http://www.co.monterey.ca.us/
http://www.san-benito.ca.us/
http://www.sccgov.org/portal/site/scc
http://www.co.santa-cruz.ca.us/
http://www.mcwra.co.monterey.ca.us/
http://www.sbcwd.com/
http://www.valleywater.org/
http://www.co.santa-cruz.ca.us/
http://www.co.santa-cruz.ca.us/

Member Agencies:

County of Monterey

County of San Benito

County of Santa Clara

County of Santa Cruz

Monterey County Water
Resources Agency

San Benito County
Water District

Santa Clara Valley
Water District

Santa Cruz County Zone
7 Flood Control District

Pajaro River Watershed

P.O. Box 809, Marina, CA 93933

MEMORANDUM
TO: PRWFPA Board of Directors
FROM: Lidia Guterrez, Gutierrez Consultants
RECOMMENDED BY:  The Staff Working Group
SUBJECT: 2015 Legislative Conference
MEETING DATE: May 8, 2015
RECOMMENDATION:

Direct staff to plan and schedule the 2015 Legislative Conference in support
of the Pajaro River Flood Risk Reduction Project.

BACKGROUND:

The Pajaro River Watershed Flood Prevention Authority (Authority) was
established by the California State Legislature in 2000 to “identify, evaluate,
fund and implement flood prevention and control strategies in the Pajaro
River Watershed on an intergovernmental basis.” To accomplish this goal,
the Authority’s Board of Directors has committed to supporting the Pajaro
River Flood Risk Reduction Project, including supporting the effort to secure
the necessary federal funding to continue project planning, engineering and
environmental documentation. Staff is recommending that this support
continue to include hosting a Legislative Conference that brings together the
necessary decision makers to discuss project status and action items
necessary to continue project development and implementation.

DISCUSSION:

The Pajaro River Flood Risk Reduction Project is a joint effort between the
Corps and the Local Sponsors (Santa Cruz and Monterey Counties).

Flood Prevention Authority

Phone: 831.883.3750 FAX: 831.883.3755 www.pajaroriverwatershed.org



Inconsistent and inadequate federal funding has severely delayed the development of
a Corps flood protection strategy, leaving the Pajaro Valley at significant risk of
additional flooding, threats to life and safety, and continued economic damages. In an
effort to increase federal funding and federal support, the Authority has hosted
legislative conferences attended by representatives from federal and state senators and
legislators and high ranking Corps officers. The objective of the conference is to
express the critical funding needs for the project and to promote the actions necessary
to implement the project. The Staff Working Group is recommending that the Board
host a 2015 legislative conference and direct staff to coordinate with the offices of
Senator Feinstein, Senator Boxer, Congressman Farr, the appropriate State Senate and
Congressional members, Corps officers, and other decision makers to participate in a
2015 legislative conference.

FISCAL IMPACT:
The Staff Working Group is recommending that the Authority host a 2015 legislative

conference. The cost of the 2013 legislative conference was approximately $1,600.
This included staff time, room rental, audio-visual rental, handouts and incidentals.

APPROVED BY:

\/\(\\
Maura F\Rz@ e Cob@a or






